

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST CONVICTION -
NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENT ACT) NO. 632 of 2010**

=====

MANHAR SUKHLALBHAI PATEL

Versus

VIJAY MOHANBHAI SHAH (CHOPRA) & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR NK MAJMUDAR(430) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR.MANHAR S PATEL(6275) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR.MRUDUL M BAROT(3750) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR**Date : 07/07/2026****ORDER**

Perused the office note and letter addressed by learned City Civil and Sessions Judge, Court No.15 dated 01/07/2026 along with communication made by in-charge Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No.2 dated 24/06/2026.

Based on the communication made by in-charge Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No.2, Ahmedabad, learned Sessions Judge has sought extension on the pretext that original record of Criminal Case No.50 of 2008 is not received by the Magistrate Court and perusing the communication of in-charge Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No.2, it appears that said court of Magistrate has failed to trace out the matter and communicated that as and when it traces out the record, it will be sent in turn to learned City Civil and Sessions Judge, Ahmedabad.

It is needless to say that while Criminal Revision Application No.632 of 2010 came to be disposed of, thereafter, on 26/05/2026, record of City Civil Court being Criminal Appeal No.227 of 2009 and Criminal Case No.50 of 2008 returned to the concerned courts and messenger of the Chief Judicial Magistrate Court, Ahmedabad has also received the same, however, reply is given that record is not available and as and when it will be traced out then the same will be sent to the learned City Civil and Sessions Court, Ahmedabad.

It appears that without verifying the record, stereotype reply is communicated to learned City Civil and Sessions Judge, Ahmedabad.

Learned Metropolitan Magistrate Court is directed to transmit the record and proceedings of Criminal Case No.50 of 2008 to the learned City Civil and Sessions Judge, Ahmedabad and report the same to this Court on or before 09/07/2026.

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)

ILA